======   =====   ======

   The accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
   Statements
   are an integral part of these statements

   53

   SARA LEE CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED AND CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 30, 2000

   EXCHANGE OFFER ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   --------------------------   AS
   ACTUAL   DEBT ADJUSTMENTS   SHARE EXCHANGE   ADJUSTED
   ------   ----------------   --------------   ---------
   (dollars in millions)

ASSETS
Investment in Coach.....  $   128   $  --   $  (128)(6)   $   --
Other current assets.....   5,905   --   --   5,905
   -------   -----   -------   -------
Total Current Assets.....   6,033   --   (128)   5,905

Trademarks and other assets.....   639   --   --   639
Property, net.....   2,140   --   --   2,140
Deferred income taxes.....   --   --   --   --
Intangible assets, net.....   2,674   --   --   2,674
Note receivable from Coach.....   46   (46)(8)   --   --
   -------   -----   -------   -------
Total assets.....  $11,532   $ (46)   $  (128)   $11,358
   =======   =====   =======   =======
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Notes payable.....  $   592   $ (14)(8)   $   --   $   578
Notes payable to Coach.....   32   (32)(8)   --
Current maturities of long-term debt.....   283   --   --   283
Other current liabilities.....   4,272   --   15(6)   4,287
   -------   -----   -------   -------
Total current liabilities.....   5,179   (46)   15   5,148
Long-term debt.....   3,145   --   --   3,145
Deferred income taxes.....   437   --   --   437
Other liabilities.....   582   --   --   582
Minority interest in subsidiaries.....   650   --   (25)(6)   625
Unearned deferred compensation.....   (225)   --   --   (225)

[…]

$32 million owed to Coach by Sara Lee will be netted against the
   $46 million Coach owes to Sara Lee resulting in a net receipt of cash from
   Coach of $14 million. This $14 million will be used by Sara Lee to
   immediately repay notes payable.

   56

   COACH, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULY 1, 2000

   PRO
   CAPITAL   EXCHANGE   FORMA
   STRUCTURE   OFFER   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   SUBTOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------   --------   -----------   --------
   (dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales.....  $548,918   $   --   $548,918   $   --   $548,918
Cost of sales.....   220,085   --   220,085   --   220,085
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   328,833   --   328,833   --   328,833
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   272,816   --   272,816   1,665(4)   274,481
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   56,017   --   56,017   (1,665)   54,352
Interest income.....   33   1,514 (1)   1,547   --   1,547
Interest expense.....   (420)   (5,227)(2)   (5,647)   (320)(5)   (5,967)
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   55,630   (3,713)   51,917   (1,985)   49,932
Income taxes.....   17,027   (1,485)(3)   15,542   (794)(3)   14,748
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net income.....  $ 38,603   $(2,228)   $ 36,375   $(1,191)   $ 35,184
   ========   =======   ========   =======   ========
Actual and unaudited pro forma as adjusted
  basic net income per share, respectively...  $   1.10   $   0.81(6)
   ========   ========
Actual and unaudited pro forma as adjusted
  diluted net income per share,
  respectively.....  $   1.10   $   0.81(6)
   ========   ========

[…]

========   ========

  The accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated and Combined
   Financial Statements
   are an integral part of these statements

   57

   COACH, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   TWENTY-SIX WEEKS ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2000

   CAPITAL   EXCHANGE   PRO FORMA
   STRUCTURE   OFFER   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   SUBTOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales.....  $348,710   $   --   $348,710   $   --   $348,710
Cost of sales.....   123,710   --   123,710   --   123,710
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Gross profit.....   225,000   --   225,000   --   225,000
Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   146,546   --   146,546   750 (4)   147,296
Reorganization costs.....   4,950   --   4,950   --   4,950
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income.....   73,504   --   73,504   (750)   72,754
Interest income.....   154   --   154   --   154
Interest expense.....   (1,666)   (1,040)(2)   (2,706)   (160)(5)   (2,866)
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   71,992   (1,040)   70,952   (910)   70,042
Income taxes.....   25,197   (416)(3)   24,781   (364)(3)   24,417
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Net income.....  $ 46,795   $  (624)   $ 46,171   $   (546)   $ 45,625
   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========
Actual and unaudited pro forma as adjusted basic
  net income per share, respectively.....  $   1.19   $   1.05 (6)
   ========   ========
Actual and unaudited pro forma as adjusted
  diluted net income per share, respectively.....  $   1.18   $   1.04 (6)
   ========   ========